

No. 01-521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KELLY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIANS FOR MODERN COURTS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

ARTHUR S. GABINET
JOAN E. BURNES
PATRICIA A. MCCAUSLAND
DECHERT PRICE & RHOADS
4000 Bell Atlantic Tower
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 994-4000

EDMUND B. SPAETH, JR.
Counsel of Record
BRETT G. SWEITZER
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
18th & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 981-4184

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pennsylvanians for
Modern Courts*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MINNESOTA’S INTEREST IN THE AC- TUAL AND PERCEIVED IMPARTIALITY OF ITS JUDICIARY IS COMPELLING. . . .	5
A. The Interest At Stake Is The Impartiality Of The Judiciary, Not The Integrity Of Minnesota’s Elective Judicial System . . .	5
B. Neither The Announce Clause Nor The Concept Of Impartiality Encroaches Upon Minnesota’s Elective Judicial System . . .	7
II. THE ANNOUNCE CLAUSE IS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE FACT AND APPEAR- ANCE OF JUDICIAL IMPARTIALITY	11
A. Both Common Sense And Experience Demonstrate That Campaign Statements Made Under The Pressure To Win Votes Can Undermine Public Confidence In The Impartiality Of The Judiciary	11
B. The Pledges Or Promises Clause Is Insuffi- cient To Protect The Impartiality Of The Judiciary.	15
III. THE ANNOUNCE CLAUSE, PROPERLY CONSTRUED, DOES NOT VIOLATE JUDI- CIAL CANDIDATES’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Courts Below And The Minnesota Supreme Court Have Definitively Construed The Announce Clause	17
B. As Construed By The Courts Below And By The Minnesota Supreme Court, The Announce Clause Is Narrowly Tailored And Therefore Does Not Violate The First Amendment	18
1. The Announce Clause Prohibits Only Statements Of Predisposition On Issues Likely To Come Before The Court, Not Discussions Of Issues	18
2. The Announce Clause Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	18
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bundlie v. Christensen</i> , 276 N.W.2d 69 (Minn. 1979).	19
<i>In re Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, No. C4-85-697, 2002 WL 126537 (Jan. 29, 2002)	17, 21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).	21
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	9
<i>In re Haan</i> , 676 N.E.2d 740 (Ind. 1997)	12
<i>In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against Burick</i> , 705 N.E.2d 422 (Comm’n of Five Judges Appointed By Supreme Court of Ohio 1999)	11
<i>In re Mullin</i> , 2000 WL 1603819 (N.Y. Comm’n Jud. Conduct Sept. 25, 2000)	12
<i>In re Polito</i> , 1998 WL 939714 (N.Y. Comm’n Jud. Conduct Dec. 23, 1998).	12
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	6
<i>In re McMillan</i> , 797 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2001)	11
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).	18
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 967 (D. Minn. 1999)	17
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Court of Pa.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 128 (E.D. Pa.), <i>vacated in part</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	13, 16
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Court of Pa.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	1, 5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	9
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983)	18
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	9
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm’n on the Judiciary on the Nomination of Stephen G. Breyer to be Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	25
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm’n on the Judiciary on the Nomination of Ruth Bader Ginsburg to be Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	24
<i>Hearings Before the Senate Comm’n on the Judiciary on the Nomination of Sandra Day O’Connor to be Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	24
Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1	22
Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 5(A)(3)(d)(i)	<i>passim</i>
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 8.2(c)	25
Pennsylvania Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 7(B)(1)(c)	1, 13
